
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Trwyddedu 
Dyddiad: 

 
12 Medi 2013 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU, DYDD MERCHER, 18 
MEDI 2013 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1: GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU’R RHAN HON O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n 
rhagfarnu gydag unrhyw fater a nodwyd y dylid ei ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y’U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 20) 

 Derbyn - 
 
(a) cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd ar 12 Mehefin 2013 

(copi wedi’i amgáu), a 
 
(b) cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Arbennig a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Mehefin 

2013 (copi wedi’i amgáu). 
 

5 DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 – AWDURDOD TRWYDDEDU FEL 
AWDURDOD CYFRIFOL  (Tudalennau 21 - 24) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
wedi’i amgáu) sy’n darparu gwybodaeth i’r aelodau ynglŷn â’r trefniadau i 
alluogi’r Awdurdod Trwyddedu i ymgymryd â’i ddyletswyddau fel Awdurdod 
Cyfrifol ac yn gofyn am gymeradwyo dirprwyo swyddogaeth yr Awdurdod 
Cyfrifol o
[...]
Preifat.     
 

11 ADOLYGU TRWYDDED YRRU CERBYD HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 
PREIFAT - RHIF  047689  (Tudalennau 99 - 120) 

 Ystyried adroddiad cyfrinachol Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd 
(copi wedi'i amgáu) yn gofyn i aelodau benderfynu a yw Gyrrwr Rhif 047689 
yn gymwys i dderbyn Trwydded Cerbyd Hacni a Cherbydau Hurio Preifat.     
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Joan Butterfield 
William Cowie 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Hugh Irving 
Pat Jones 
 

Barry Mellor 
Win Mullen-James 
Peter Owen 
Arwel Roberts 
Cefyn Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU  

    GWEITHDREFN ER MWYN PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU AM 

DRWYDDEDAU GYRWYR CERBYDAU HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 

PREIFAT AC ADOLYGU GYRWYR TRWYDDEDIG PRESENNOL 

 

CAM  DISGRIFIAD  

1. 
 

Dylai’r Cadeirydd groesawu a chyflwyno’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded i 
bawb sy'n bresennol. 

2.  Dylai’r Cyfreithiwr ofyn i'r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded i gadarnhau ei 
fod/bod wedi derbyn yr adroddiad a gweithdrefnau’r Pwyllgor. Os yw’r 
ymgeisydd yn ateb yn gadarnhaol, dylid symud ymlaen at gam 4. 

3. Pe digwydd i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded ddweud nad yw wedi derbyn yr 
adroddiad, yna dylid cyfarch y mater yn awr.  Gallai'r Aelodau fod eisiau 
ystyried gohirio’r mater, am gyfnod byr, er mwyn i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y 
drwydded gael cyfle i ddarllen yr adroddiad.  

4. Dylai Pennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu’r Cyhoedd (neu gynrychiolydd ar ei ran) 
gyflwyno’r cais/adolygiad yn fras 

5.  Gofynnir i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded gyflwyno ei achos/hachos 
 
Gall yr ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded alw unrhyw dyst y mae’n eu dewis i 
gefnogi ei gais/chais, a dylid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw i’r Swyddogion 
Trwyddedu ynglŷn â hynny. 

6. Gall Aelodau’r Pwyllgor holi’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded ac /neu ei dystion 
ei thystion. 

7. Gwahoddir swyddogion technegol i gyflwyno unrhyw ganfyddiad
[...]
n 2013 am 2.00 pm. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr William Cowie, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Pat Jones a Cefyn Williams 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd (RGW), Swyddog Trwyddedu (JT), 
Uwch Swyddog Gorfodaeth Diogelwch Cymunedol (TWE), Swyddog Gorfodaeth 
Trwyddedu (HB) a Gweinyddwr y Pwyllgor (KEJ) 
  

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, Peter Owen ac 
Arwel Roberts 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau o gysylltiad personol neu ragfarnol. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y’U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, datganodd y Cadeirydd ei 
fod yn bwriadu cynnwys y mater a ganlyn ar gyfer trafodaeth gan fod angen sylw 
brys iddo – 
 
Adolygu Trwydded i Yrru Cerbyd Hacni a Cherbydau Hurio Preifat – Gyrrwr Rhif 
043844 
 
Cytunwyd ystyried y mater ar ôl ystyried y prif fater ar y rhaglen. 
 

Gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y dylid gwahardd y Wasg a’r Cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitem 
nesaf dan Adran 100A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, ar y sail y byddai’n debygol o 
gynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y’i diffiniwyd ym Mharagraffau 12 ac 14, Rhan 
4, Atodlen 12A., y Ddeddf. 
 
4 DIDDYMU TRWYDDED GYRRU CERBYD HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 

PREIFAT - RHIF 047224  
 
Cylchredwyd adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a 
Gwarchod y Cyhoedd yn y cyfarfod yn argymell y dylid diddymu’r drwydded i yrru 

Tudalen 17



cerbyd hacni a cherbydau hurio preifat a roddwyd i Yrrwr Rhif 047224 ar unwaith er 
lles diogelwch y cyhoedd.  Cyflwynwyd ffeithiau’r achos fel a ganlyn – 
 
(i) derbyniwyd gwybodaeth ynglŷn â’r ffaith fod Gyrrwr Rhif 047224 wedi’i 

arestio yn dilyn cyhuddiadau yn ymwneud â sylweddau dan reolaeth a 
chamymddwyn rhywiol difrifol yn ymwneud â pherson ifanc; 
 

(ii) derbyniwyd manylion yn ddiweddarach yn ymwneud â’r cyhuddiadau gan 
Heddlu Gogledd Cymru a oedd
[...]


4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GWYBODAETH GEFNDIR 
 
Yn y cyfarfod ym mis Mawrth 2013, dywedodd Swyddogion wrth Aelodau y 
byddent yn mynychu cwrs ar osod ffioedd a thaliadau trwyddedau.  Er bod y 
cwrs yn addysgiadol iawn, nid oedd gan y Swyddogion unrhyw amheuaeth 
o ran natur hirfaith a chymhleth y broses hon.  
 
Yn ogystal â phennu union gost gweinyddu pob swyddogaeth ynghyd ag 
argostau cysylltiedig ac ati, rhaid i Swyddogion ystyried goblygiadau 
dyfarniad diweddar yr Uchel Lys (Hemmings –v- Westminster City Council).  
Mae canlyniad y dyfarniad hwn yn egluro pa gostau y gellir eu hystyried 
wrth bennu ffioedd.  Er enghraifft, dim ond costau uniongyrchol fel 
gweinyddu a chydymffurfio y gellir eu defnyddio, tra na ellir cynnwys gorfodi 
yn erbyn gweithgareddau heb drwydded mewn ffioedd.  Mae copi o 
ddyfarniad Hemmings yn Atodiad A. 

 

Eitem Agenda 6

Tudalen 25



 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4. 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

5. 

 

5.1 

 

 

 
Gwnaeth y Llys hefyd ailddatgan achosion cynharach na all Cynghorau 
wneud elw o ffioedd trwyddedu.  Roedd y dyfarniad yn pennu bod gwarged 
incwm yn gyfreithlon, cyn belled â bod y gyllideb yn rhesymol ac wedi’i 
phennu i dalu’r costau disgwyliedig, ond bod rhaid ystyried unrhyw ddiffyg a 
gwarged wrth osod ffioedd ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddilynol. 
 
Mae hwn yn fater pwysig a gaiff ei gydnabod ledled y wlad, i’r graddau bod 
Panel Technegol Trwyddedu Cymru gyfan wedi cael y dasg o edrych ar 
ffioedd a thaliadau.  Mae Swyddogion yn cyfrannu at y Panel hwn ac mae 
cyfarfodydd rheolaidd wedi’u trefnu gydol gweddill y flwyddyn. 
 
Bydd Aelodau yn cydnabod bod hon yn broses hir a manwl. Fodd bynnag, 
mae’n bwysig bod Swyddogion yn treulio amser yn sicrhau bod yr adolygiad 
yn cael ei gynnal yn drylwyr i osgoi unrhyw heriau yn y dyfodol. Ymhellach, 
atgoffir Aelodau y bydd amser a dreulir yn perffeithio ein gweithdrefnau ar 
gyfer gosod ffioedd o fantais i ni yn y dyfodol, o ran adolygiadau ffioedd a 
lleihau’r risg o h
[...]
of the dates and areas of any planned collections. 
Organisations can generally obtain national exemption orders if they 
have house-to-house collection licences in at least 70–100 local authority 
licensing areas for the two preceding years. 

 
2.3 Where the chief constable for the police area is satisfied that the purpose 

is local in character, and that the collection is likely to be completed 
within a short period he may then under s.1 (4) of the Act grant to the 
promoter of the collection a certificate in the prescribed form.  Where a 

Tudalen 34



APPENDIX A 

certificate is granted, a licence from the Council is not required, and the 
provisions of the regulations shall not apply to a collection made in 
conformity with such certificate. 

 
 
3. Allocation of Permit 
 
3.1 To avoid the prospect of multiple collections being made in any one day, 

the Council will not grant licences for a period of twelve months.  To give 
sufficient time to undertake a collection, it will be the policy of the Council 
not to grant licences for periods in excess of 14 days unless the Council 
is satisfied that exceptional circumstances exist. 

 
3.2 Applications will be dealt with on a first come first served basis. 
 
3.3 No more than one organisation shall be permitted to collect in the same 

town per week. 
 
3.4 In order to allow as many organisations as possible to collect, no 

individual organisation will be granted more than one collection per town 
per calendar year. 

 
3.5 The designated areas for House to House Collections in Denbighshire 

will be Bodelwyddan, Corwen, Denbigh, Llangollen, Prestatyn, Rhuddlan, 
Rhyl, Ruthin, St Asaph,  The Council will also permit collections in other 
areas in the County including surrounding villages. 

 
3.6 If the applicant indicates that the organisation has been refused a licence 

to carry out a house to house collection by another local authority, unless 
there are special circumstances for the refusal, the default position of the 
Council will be to refuse the application 

 
3.7 If an organisation is found to have carried out unlicensed collections, no 

licences will be granted to that organisation until a period of at least three 
years has passed without further contraventions. 

 
4. Fees and Charges 
 
4.1 The Council makes no charge for the processing of House to House 

Collection Permits. 
 
5. Decision Making 
 
5.1 In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions, the 

Council will have regard to this Policy document and the principles set out 
therein. 

 
5.2 Notwithstanding the existence of this Policy, each application will be 

considered on its own merits based on the licensing principles detailed in 
this Policy 

 

Tudalen 35



APPENDIX A 

5.3 Where it is necessary for the Council to depart substantially from this 
Policy, clear and compelling reasons for doing so must be given.  The 
Head of Planning and Public Protection may authorise a departure from 
the policy in accordance with this section if he/she considers it necessary 
in the specific circumstances. 

 
6. Refusal of Issue of Permit 
 
6.1 The authority can refuse or revoke a licence for a number of reasons, as 

detailed in the Act: 
1. If too high a proportion of the proceeds are to be spent on expenses; 
2. If not enough of the proceeds are to be given to the charity or cause; 
3. If incorrect information was provided on the application form; 
4. If the promoter or any other person involved in the collection has 

been convicted of certain criminal offences ie burglary, blackmail or 
fraud 

5. If the grant of the licence would be likely to facilitate the commission 
of an offence under section 3 of the Vagrancy Act 1824 

6. If the applicant or holder of the licence has failed to exercise due 
diligence to ensure that the collectors are fit and proper, to ensure 
compliance with the provisions of the House to House Regulation or 
to prevent prescribed badges or certi
[...]
Contacts 
 
9.1 This Policy is available in Welsh.  Copies can also be made available in 

any other language, on request.  Please refer to the contact detail below. 
 
�    Licensing Section, Russell House, Rhyl, Denbighshire, LL18 3DP 
�        licensing@denbighshire.gov.uk 
� 01824 706342 

 

Tudalen 37



Tudalen 38

Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 

Planning and Public Protection Service 
 

 

Name of Policy / Procedure / Protocol / Plan: 

STREET COLLECTION POLICY 

 

Author / Custodian: Nicky Jones 

Date agreed and implemented:  

Agreed by:  

Frequency of Review: 3 yearly 

Review date:  

Equality Impact Assessment completed: 
(date)  

To be completed 

Member involvement (if any) 
Licensing Committee and 
County Council 

Internal or Public Domain: Public 

Head of Service Approval: 
(signature & date) 

 

 
 

VERSION CONTROL: 

Reference: Status: Authorised by: Date: 

    

    

Tudalen 39



Policy Aims 
 
The aims of the Council are to: 
 

a. safeguard the interests of both public donors and beneficiaries 
b. facilitate well organised collections by bona fide charitable institutions 

and to ensure that good standards are met 
c. prevent unlicensed collections from taking place 
d. Ensure money is collected securely and proceeds properly accounted for 
e. Reduce nuisance to residents and visitors 
f. achieve a fair balance between local and national causes 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council is empowered under section 5 of the Police, Factories, Etc 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916  (as amended by the Local 
Government Act 1972, s.251 and Schedule 29) to licence collections made 
in “any street or public place” for “charitable or other purposes”. 

 
1.2 In accordance with its powers the Council has made Regulations under the 

above legislation for the control of Street Collections in the area of 
Denbighshire, in respect of the places where and the conditions under 
which, persons may be permitted in any street or public place to collect 
money or sell articles for the benefit of charitable or other purposes. 

 
1.3 The legislation and regulations stipulate that any collection to be 

undertaken in a street or public place requires a Street Collection Permit.  
It is a criminal offence to conduct a Street Collection within the County of 
Denbighshire without first obtaining such a permit from the Council. 

 
1.4 For clarity a ‘Street’ and ‘Public Place’  are defined in statute as the 

following: 
‘Street’ is defined as including any highway and any public bridge, road, 
lane, footway, square, court, alley or passage whether a thoroughfare or 
not 
‘Public Place’ is defined as a “place where the public has access” and can 
include privately owned land eg shop doorways or car parks.  It is the 
Council’s view that the foyer of a supermarket is considered to be “behind 
closed doors” therefore would only require the consent of the Manager of 
the store, however if the collection also took place outside or in the car 
park, a licence would need to be applied for.  

 
1.5 If once approved, Permit holders are not restricted to collecting money, 

they can also sell charitable articles which is exempt from the requirement 
of a Street Traders’ Licence under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
1.6 If the sale of charitable items in a street or public place requires the use of 

a stall or table, written permission to erect same must be obtained from 
Denbighshire’s Highway Section or the owner of the land prior to a Street 
Collection Permit being issued by the Licensing Authority 

 

Tudalen 40



 
 
 

2. Allocation of Street Collection days 
 

2.1 The designated areas for Street Collections in Denbighshire will be on 
streets and/or public places in the towns of Bodelwyddan, Corwen, 
Denbigh, Llangollen, Prestatyn, Rhuddlan, Rhyl, Rhyl Events Arena, 
Ruthin, St Asaph,  The Council will also permit collections in other areas in 
the County includi

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Wynnstay Road, Ruthin on Wednesday, 18 September 2013 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Bill Cowie, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Win Mullen-James, Peter Owen, 
Arwel Roberts and Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (GW), Licensing Officers (NJ & JT), Licensing 
Enforcement Officer (HB) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving, Pat Jones and Barry Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2013 and Special 
Licensing Committee held on 27 June 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 12 June 2013 and 27 June 
2013 be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
At this point the Chair indicated his intention to vary the order of the agenda to 
accommodate those individuals attending the meeting in support of their licence 
reviews and to hear their cases before any other business. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
5 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 044473  
 



A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 044473 to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2013 having deferred 
consideration of the report in the absence of the Driver in order to provide a 
further opportunity for him to present his case (an extract of the minutes had 
been appended to the report); 
 

(iii) concerns having been raised by Licensing Enforcement Officers regarding 
the conduct of the licensed driver on a number of separate occasions 
following an incident on 27 February 2013 (a summary of the facts together 
with witness statements having been attached to the report), and 
 

(iv) the Driver having been requested to attend the meeting in support of his 
licence review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Driver and his Legal Representative confirmed they had received the report 
and committee procedures.  An application was made to stay the proceedings on 
the grounds that the local authority’s legislative powers had been incorrectly 
referenced in the report.  Following an adjournment to consider the submission the 
Chair advised that the committee had agreed to defer the matter to a special 
meeting to allow for the inaccuracy to be corrected.  For transparency the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services repeated the legal advice he had relayed during 
closed session.  After a brief consultation with his client the Legal Representative 
advised that he was content to continue with the hearing despite the inaccuracy 
and proceedings were resumed. 
 
The Licensing Officer (JT) introduced the report and case details. 
 
A statement provided by the Driver was read out which provided some background 
information attesting to his character including employment history, family 
circumstances and his work within the local community.  It was highlighted that he 
had not been subject of a complaint since becoming a licensed driver in 2006.  The 
Legal Representative responded to the allegations detailed within the report and 
also presented the following in evidence – 
 

 two witness statements to the incidents on 27 February and 26 March 2013 

 transcript of the conversation with the Police Officer on 27 February 2013 

 letter dated 22 March 2013 from the Vehicle & Operator Services Agency 
regarding action taken on 27 February 2013 

 email dated 17 September 2013 from North Wales Police in response to a 
formal complaint relating to the incident on 27 February 2013. 

 
Members questioned the Driver on his version of events and the demeanour he had 
adopted with various officials on the occasions detailed within the report.  The 
Driver also responded to questions raised regarding his dealings with the licensing 
officers. 



 
In his final statement the Legal Representative reiterated that correct procedures 
had not been followed by certain officials on 27 February which had given rise to 
subsequent events. 
 
At this juncture the committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the allegations made in respect of Driver No. 044473 had not 
been proved and no action be taken. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members had carefully considered the report and evidence presented in this case.  
The committee found no evidence to justify a sanction being imposed and had not 
been satisfied that the allegations made in respect of the Driver’s conduct had been 
proven.  Consequently no further action needed to be taken. 
 
The Chair conveyed the committee’s decision and the reasons therefore to Driver 
No. 044473 and his Representative.  He also asked that the Driver co-operate fully 
with licensing officers in any future dealings. 
 
At this juncture (10.50 a.m.) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

6 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 043120  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 

 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 043120 to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) a complaint having been received from North Wales Police regarding the 
behaviour of the licensed driver on two separate occasions: 21 February and 
6 July 2013 (a summary of facts together with witness statements; transcript 
of the recorded interview and associated documentation had been attached 
to the report); 

 
(iii) Driver No. 043120 having appeared before the Licensing Committee on 6 

March 2013 regarding a separate incident and had been given a formal 
warning regarding his future conduct (an extract of the minutes had been 
appended to the report), and 
 

(iv) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 
review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Driver was not present and had contacted officers the previous day advising 
that he would be unable to attend the meeting due to work commitments.  He had 
been advised previously to put in writing any representations he wished to make but 



no such representation had been received.  In view of the seriousness of the matter 
the committee agreed to proceed in the Driver’s absence. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced the report and detailed the facts of 
the case.  Members considered the evidence presented and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Driver No. 043120 be suspended from driving hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles for a period of three months to take immediate effect on 
the grounds of public safety in accordance with S.61 (2B) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members carefully considered the information put before them and had regard to 
the fact that the Driver had been advised to put his representations in writing but 
had failed to do so.  The committee expressed serious concerns regarding the 
Driver’s conduct and actions as detailed within the report which demonstrated his 
complete disregard for the law and public safety.  The committee’s overriding 
consideration was the safety of the public and members felt the Driver’s disregard 
for public safety meant that his suspension should take immediate effect in order to 
protect the public.  In addition members had regard to a previous warning given to 
the Driver in respect of his conduct which had also raised public safety concerns. 
 
Members also expressed concern that the Driver was not wearing his badge during 
the incident on 21 February 2013 which was in breach of his hackney 
carriage/private hire vehicle licensing conditions and that he appeared not to be 
aware of that fact.  Licensed drivers were required to wear badges to assure the 
public that they had been licensed and were fit and proper. 
 

7 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047689  
 
The Chair reported that he had granted an adjournment request in this case from 
Driver No. 047689.  Consequently the matter had been deferred to the committee’s 
next meeting on 4 December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 
Upon completion of the above business the meeting resumed in open session. 
 
8 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENSING AUTHORITY AS RESPONSIBLE 

AUTHORITY  
 
The Licensing Officer (NJ) submitted a report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (previously circulated) informing members of arrangements made to 
enable the Local Authority to carry out its functions as a Responsible Authority. 
 



Members were advised of the recent change in legislation which empowered 
licensing authorities to fulfil the same functions as other Responsible Authorities 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  The importance of achieving a separation of 
responsibilities within the local authority to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate 
conflicts of interest was highlighted and details of the existing roles and 
responsibilities were provided.  To ensure an appropriate separate of 
responsibilities in light of the new powers it was recommended that the Senior 
Community Enforcement Officer be allocated the role as the Responsible Authority 
for Licensing. 
 
RESOLVED that the Senior Community Enforcement Officer be delegated the 
function of Responsible Authority on behalf of Licensing. 
 

9 UPDATE ON REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2013/14  
 
The Licensing Officer (NJ) submitted a report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (previously circulated) updating members on progress with the review of 
the licensing fees and charges for 2013/14. 
 
The prolonged and complex nature of determining the actual cost for administering 
each function was highlighted together with the implications of a recent High Court 
judgement, Hemmings v Westminster City Council (attached as appendix to the 
report).  The outcome of the judgement clarified what costs could be taken into 
account when determining fees.  An All Wales Licensing Technical Panel had been 
tasked with looking at fees and charges and officers were actively contributing to 
that process with regular meetings scheduled throughout the remainder of the year. 
 
In response to questions the Licensing Officer explained the range of factors which 
determined the level of fees which differed between local authorities.  Although a 
generic fee could not be applied across Welsh authorities the Licensing Technical 
Panel was working to develop a generic set of procedures for determining fees and 
charges.  Members acknowledged the importance of ensuring the review was 
conducted thoroughly to avoid any future legal challenges and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the current fee structure be retained for 2013/14 until such time as 
the Licensing Technical Panel had agreed on a generic set of procedures for setting 
fees and charges and the full review has been undertaken. 
 

10 REVIEW OF HOUSE TO HOUSE AND STREET COLLECTION POLICIES  
 
The Licensing Officer (NJ) submitted a report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (previously circulated) seeking members’ review of the draft policies for 
the allocation and monitoring of Street Collection and House to House Collection 
permits (attached at Appendix A to the report) following the consultation exercise. 
 
The Licensing Committee on 12 September 2012 had agreed a consultation 
exercise on the review of policies for charitable collections.  The report outlined the 
consultation process and provided details of the representations received relating to 
Street Collections (no representations had been received relating to House to 
House Collections) and the recommended amendments in response thereto.  



Members were asked to consider the draft policies in light of the consultation 
responses received. 
 
Members considered the draft policies together with the consultation responses and 
were satisfied that the representations had been addressed appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft policies for House to House and Street Collections as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report and the proposed amendments as detailed in 
Appendix C to the report be endorsed and recommended to County Council for 
approval and adoption. 
 

11 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) on the Licensing Committee’s future work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee work programme as detailed within the 
report be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m.  
 


